PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MITCHELL COUNTY, IOWA
Tuesday, February 10, 2026

The Board of Supervisors convened at 8:30 a.m. with Frein, Wherry, Marzen, and Hendrickson present. Hartogh was available via “Go to
Meeting”. Also, present were Brandon Halsne, Greg Beaver, Aaron Murphy, Rich Brumm, Keith Horgen, and Rebekah Barr. The meeting was made
available by video via “Go to Meeting”. Motion by Marzen, second by Wherry to approve the agenda. All voted aye.

Motion by Hendrickson, second by Wherry to approve the minutes of the February 3" meeting & claims. Roll call: all voted aye.

County Attorney Murphy had nothing to present.

County Sheriff Beaver provided an Attorney General’s opinion on the Sheriff’s “Back the Blue”.

There was no department head discussion.

County Engineer Rich Brumm will be gone for the next two days for federal aid training in Boone.

Motion by Wherry, second by Hendrickson to appoint Layton Zbornik as the NIACOG Board-City Representative. Roll call vote: all voted aye.
Motion by Marzen, second by Hartogh to approve Recorder’s Report for January in the amount of $15,177.97. Roll call vote: all voted aye.
Motion by Wherry, second by Marzen to approve Treasurer’s Report for January in the amount of $2,569,696.88. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

Motion by Marzen, second by Wherry to approve test giver increase of $0.50 and increase $0.66 to align with courthouse clerk pay for Noralba
Blocker. Wherry noted pay will be $21.16 per hour. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

There was discussion on possibly switching to a new software program. Supervisor Wherry talked about a committee meeting to talk through the
process and timeframe logistics. The migration costs would come from the sub-project fund. Motion by Wherry, second by Marzen to approve ReGov
Software Program Agreement. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

Supervisor Wherry provided an update on the Faith Lutheran Home Phase 1 Project. Faith Lutheran Home plans to do their project in phases,
instead of one upfront cost. Dorsey stated the board is in a position to award the grant to Faith Lutheran Home upon completion of Phase 1 of the
pr:oject without arc?ending the existing grant agreement. Supervisor Marzen shared concerns about the project costing $1 million versus the $8 million
that was approved.

' I\gotion by Frein, second by Wherry to approve North lowa Regional Housing Authority Payment in Lieu of Taxes Waiver Request. Roll call vote:
all voted aye.



Frein reported on Fair Board, and Hendrickson reported on lowa Workforce. Wherry, Hartogh, and Marzen had nothing to present. Received
manure management plan updates from Me?/er Site,
eligibility for alignment to St. Ansgar City Hall.

Access Systems Leasing
Adams, Tracy L

Amazon Capital Services
AT&T Mobilty

Betts, Haley

Bissen, Krystal

Black Hills Energy

Brightree Home HIth & Hospic
Bruesewitz, Dean

Bundy, Kelsey

Cedar Veterinary Clinic

City of Carpenter

City of St. Ansgar

Crowe, Kevin

Crysteel Truck Equipment Inc.
Dakota Supply Group
DeMaris Hardware

Elan Financial Services
Electronic Specialties Inc.
Enterprise Media Group LLC
Envirotech

Floyd/Mitchell Solid Waste
Fox Rehabilitation

Fox, Lee

Galls,LLC

Gardiner & Company

Misc. Services
Mileage

Supp
Telephone
Mileage
Mileage

Util

Serv

Well Closure
Mileage,Meals,Lodging
Serv

Clerk Exp

Util

Serv

Serv

Serv

Supp

Supp
Serv

Board Proceedings/Legals
Serv
Serv
Serv
Serv

Supp
Serv

Kuper Hog Site 2, and Kuper Cattle. Keith Horgen asked if the board could email him protocol

451.25
287.25
1649.27
334.16
201.33
178.93
71.00
3410.29
419.84
90.70
123.47
148.89
137.14
300.00
373.29
327.37
95.05
7461.44
66626.05
154.11
14235.00
7.00
7035.00
560.00
71.07
34300.00



Giles, Sasha

Grout Scouts Inc.
Halfman, Deanna

Haugen, Faye
HealthCareFirst

Hegland, Merlyn

Huber Supply Co.

I.S.A.C.

lowa Health Care Assn
IOWAIT

lowa One Call

ISACS

LJP Waste Solutions
Joens, Robert

John Deere Financial
Johnson Oil and LP Company
K&N Mini Mart,Inc

Kenny's Service

Ketelsen, Jessa

Kiesler's Police Supply, Inc.
Kimball Midwest

Krivachek Janitorial Supply
Language Line Services
Larson's Hardware Hank
M.C.P.E.H.P.

Mail Services, L.L.C

Marco Technologies LLC
Martin Bro Dist Co.
Marzen, Pamela
McKesson Mediccal - Surgical
Mike Molstead Motors

Mileage
Serv
Mileage
Mtg/Mileage
Serv
Phone
Serv
Insurance
School
Serv

Serv
Dues
Serv
Mtg/Mileage
Serv

Fuel
Supp
Serv
Mileage
Serv

Serv

Serv

Serv
Supp
Insurance
Serv

Serv
Supp
Mileage

Supp
Serv

17.04
6350.00
140.65
54.00
407.97
35.00
119.40
7383.23
299.00
150.00
9.00
660.00
272.80
54.00
714.23
16973.61
18.21
224.78
90.34
1975.29
1911.47
32.00
51.80
3777.31
250.00
565.41
660.42
973.36
243.00
2094.16
41.56



Mitchell Co Treasurer
Murphy, Aaron R.

Newbauer Inc

North lowa Broadcasting Inc
Nuway/K&H Coop Qil Co
OmniTel Comm

Osage Municipal Utilities
Osage Oracle LLC

Osage Towing & Repair, LLC
Petro Blend

Pitney Bowes Inc.

Pollard Pest Cont Corp
Priority Auto Glass

Proline Dist

Quill

Randy's Neighborhood Market
S&H Environmental Services LLC
Schorg, Goerge

Schulz, Molly

State Chemical Solutions
Steinberg, Jackson
Stericycle, Inc.

T-J Service Inc.

Tri-State Public Safety

Truck Country

U.S. Dept of Agriculture Rural
Ulland Bros.

VEIT, LLC FDA: Visual Edge It
Water Systems Company Ecowater
Weber Auto Parts

WHKS & Co.

EMA

Cty Atty Fees

Serv

Serv

Fuel

Phone
Util/Internet/Phone
Board Proceedings/Legals
Serv

Serv

Serv

Serv

Serv

Serv

Supp

Supp
Serv

Mtg/Mileage
Mileage
Serv

Supp
Serv

Supp
Serv
Serv
Loan Pmt
Serv
Serv
Serv
Serv
Serv

35002.00
4842.54
351.24
175.00
1573.55
692.44
9496.02
266.27
639.49
1194.78
825.12
72.91
515.00
43.06
443.21
51.56
1100.00
25.73
223.23
602.58
300.00
36.92
1498.76
3191.10
691.26
1302.60
52801.17
66.10
9.83
946.24
27745.77



Wolff, Dawn Mileage 322.99
Ziegler Inc. Serv 10078.44

Frein adjourned the meeting at 9:08 a.m.

Rachel Foster — Mitchell County Auditor Todd Frein — Chair Board of Supervisors



