

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MITCHELL COUNTY, IOWA

Tuesday, February 10, 2026

The Board of Supervisors convened at 8:30 a.m. with Frein, Wherry, Marzen, and Hendrickson present. Hartogh was available via "Go to Meeting". Also, present were Brandon Halsne, Greg Beaver, Aaron Murphy, Rich Brumm, Keith Horgen, and Rebekah Barr. The meeting was made available by video via "Go to Meeting". Motion by Marzen, second by Wherry to approve the agenda. All voted aye.

Motion by Hendrickson, second by Wherry to approve the minutes of the February 3rd meeting & claims. Roll call: all voted aye.

County Attorney Murphy had nothing to present.

County Sheriff Beaver provided an Attorney General's opinion on the Sheriff's "Back the Blue".

There was no department head discussion.

County Engineer Rich Brumm will be gone for the next two days for federal aid training in Boone.

Motion by Wherry, second by Hendrickson to appoint Layton Zbornik as the NIACOG Board-City Representative. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

Motion by Marzen, second by Hartogh to approve Recorder's Report for January in the amount of \$15,177.97. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

Motion by Wherry, second by Marzen to approve Treasurer's Report for January in the amount of \$2,569,696.88. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

Motion by Marzen, second by Wherry to approve test giver increase of \$0.50 and increase \$0.66 to align with courthouse clerk pay for Noralba Blocker. Wherry noted pay will be \$21.16 per hour. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

There was discussion on possibly switching to a new software program. Supervisor Wherry talked about a committee meeting to talk through the process and timeframe logistics. The migration costs would come from the sub-project fund. Motion by Wherry, second by Marzen to approve ReGov Software Program Agreement. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

Supervisor Wherry provided an update on the Faith Lutheran Home Phase 1 Project. Faith Lutheran Home plans to do their project in phases, instead of one upfront cost. Dorsey stated the board is in a position to award the grant to Faith Lutheran Home upon completion of Phase 1 of the project without amending the existing grant agreement. Supervisor Marzen shared concerns about the project costing \$1 million versus the \$8 million that was approved.

Motion by Frein, second by Wherry to approve North Iowa Regional Housing Authority Payment in Lieu of Taxes Waiver Request. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

Frein reported on Fair Board, and Hendrickson reported on Iowa Workforce. Wherry, Hartogh, and Marzen had nothing to present. Received manure management plan updates from Meyer Site, Kuper Hog Site 2, and Kuper Cattle. Keith Horgen asked if the board could email him protocol eligibility for alignment to St. Ansgar City Hall.

Access Systems Leasing	Misc. Services	451.25
Adams, Tracy L	Mileage	287.25
Amazon Capital Services	Supp	1649.27
AT&T Mobilty	Telephone	334.16
Betts, Haley	Mileage	201.33
Bissen, Krystal	Mileage	178.93
Black Hills Energy	Util	71.00
Brightree Home Hlth & Hospic	Serv	3410.29
Bruesewitz, Dean	Well Closure	419.84
Bundy, Kelsey	Mileage,Meals,Lodging	90.70
Cedar Veterinary Clinic	Serv	123.47
City of Carpenter	Clerk Exp	148.89
City of St. Ansgar	Util	137.14
Crowe, Kevin	Serv	300.00
Crysteel Truck Equipment Inc.	Serv	373.29
Dakota Supply Group	Serv	327.37
DeMaris Hardware	Supp	95.05
Elan Financial Services	Supp	7461.44
Electronic Specialties Inc.	Serv	66626.05
Enterprise Media Group LLC	Board Proceedings/Legals	154.11
Envirotech	Serv	14235.00
Floyd/Mitchell Solid Waste	Serv	7.00
Fox Rehabilitation	Serv	7035.00
Fox, Lee	Serv	560.00
Galls,LLC	Supp	71.07
Gardiner & Company	Serv	34300.00

Giles, Sasha	Mileage	17.04
Grout Scouts Inc.	Serv	6350.00
Halfman, Deanna	Mileage	140.65
Haugen, Faye	Mtg/Mileage	54.00
HealthCareFirst	Serv	407.97
Hegland, Merlyn	Phone	35.00
Huber Supply Co.	Serv	119.40
I.S.A.C.	Insurance	7383.23
Iowa Health Care Assn	School	299.00
IOWA IT	Serv	150.00
Iowa One Call	Serv	9.00
ISACS	Dues	660.00
LJP Waste Solutions	Serv	272.80
Joens, Robert	Mtg/Mileage	54.00
John Deere Financial	Serv	714.23
Johnson Oil and LP Company	Fuel	16973.61
K&N Mini Mart, Inc	Supp	18.21
Kenny's Service	Serv	224.78
Ketelsen, Jessa	Mileage	90.34
Kiesler's Police Supply, Inc.	Serv	1975.29
Kimball Midwest	Serv	1911.47
Krivachek Janitorial Supply	Serv	32.00
Language Line Services	Serv	51.80
Larson's Hardware Hank	Supp	3777.31
M.C.P.E.H.P.	Insurance	250.00
Mail Services, L.L.C	Serv	565.41
Marco Technologies LLC	Serv	660.42
Martin Bro Dist Co.	Supp	973.36
Marzen, Pamela	Mileage	243.00
McKesson Mediccal - Surgical	Supp	2094.16
Mike Molstead Motors	Serv	41.56

Mitchell Co Treasurer	EMA	35002.00
Murphy, Aaron R.	Cty Atty Fees	4842.54
Newbauer Inc	Serv	351.24
North Iowa Broadcasting Inc	Serv	175.00
Nuway/K&H Coop Oil Co	Fuel	1573.55
OmniTel Comm	Phone	692.44
Osage Municipal Utilities	Util/Internet/Phone	9496.02
Osage Oracle LLC	Board Proceedings/Legals	266.27
Osage Towing & Repair, LLC	Serv	639.49
Petro Blend	Serv	1194.78
Pitney Bowes Inc.	Serv	825.12
Pollard Pest Cont Corp	Serv	72.91
Priority Auto Glass	Serv	515.00
Proline Dist	Serv	43.06
Quill	Supp	443.21
Randy's Neighborhood Market	Supp	51.56
S&H Environmental Services LLC	Serv	1100.00
Schorg, Goerge	Mtg/Mileage	25.73
Schulz, Molly	Mileage	223.23
State Chemical Solutions	Serv	602.58
Steinberg, Jackson	Supp	300.00
Stericycle, Inc.	Serv	36.92
T-J Service Inc.	Supp	1498.76
Tri-State Public Safety	Serv	3191.10
Truck Country	Serv	691.26
U.S. Dept of Agriculture Rural	Loan Pmt	1302.60
Ulland Bros.	Serv	52801.17
VEIT, LLC FDA: Visual Edge It	Serv	66.10
Water Systems Company Ecowater	Serv	9.83
Weber Auto Parts	Serv	946.24
WHKS & Co.	Serv	27745.77

Wolff, Dawn	Mileage	322.99
Ziegler Inc.	Serv	10078.44

Frein adjourned the meeting at 9:08 a.m.

Rachel Foster – Mitchell County Auditor

Todd Frein – Chair Board of Supervisors